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1. Overall Description:
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: _Hlk146817914][bookmark: _Hlk149073305]SA4 thanks SA2 for the LS on FS_XRM Ph2 (S2-2407351/S4-241422) and would like to provide the feedback as following:
· [bookmark: _Hlk164248013][bookmark: _Hlk164340234]Question1 [for SA4, RAN2 and RAN3]: 
· SA2 discusses indicating periodicity via in-band signaling (i.e. in GTP-U) for dynamic changes of the periodicity and kindly asks RAN2 and RAN3 to feedback on that approach.
· To SA4: is it possible for application server to provide the periodicity to the PSA UPF in RTP header extension?.
Reply 1: 
Yes, including periodicity information in an RTP Header extension may be possible, but not always, i.e. provided that the sender implementation supports it and the traffic is periodic in nature. 


SA4 is currently studying signaling of dynamic traffic characteristics which may include periodicity using RTP Header Extension. 
However, some experts in SA4 believe that other mechanisms may be more efficient than RTP Header extension in case the traffic is strictly periodic.
In case such Header Extension is needed by SA 2, SA4 would like to be informed about the specific requirements from SA2.
Yes, the periodicity can be included, provided that the sender implementation supports it. However, SA4 views periodicity as static information tied to the media frame rate rather than a value that can vary with each burst. Therefore, SA4 would not recommend sending it over the user plane for dynamic adjustments.
· Question2 [for SA4 and RAN2]: There is some discussion about time to next burst.
· To SA4: is it possible that the application server provides the time to next burst (i.e. the time interval between the current burst and the next burst) in the 1st packet of the burst via N6? 
Reply 2: Yes, it is may be possible depending on the sender implementation and connectivity between the sender and 5G System and the predictability of the data traffic. If N6 jitter and bandwidth variation is known or can be predicted, sSenders can estimate how much time it will take to send all packets in a data burst and determine the start time of the next burst within an implementation-dependent error margin. Therefore, the application servers may be able tocan provide an  reliable estimate of TTNB in the first packet of the burst for such cases. 	Comment by Rufael Mekuria: my understanding is and from my experiment it seems the nature of the media source/ applicatoin source is much mroe important than the network.	Comment by Serhan Gül: I think we cover that in the first sentence when we say “depending on the sender implementation”. Also in the next paragraph we emphasize that this is only applicable for burst traffic.	Comment by Rufael Mekuria:  again I think we should not be too optimistics and be realistic	Comment by Serhan Gül: agreed	Comment by Thorsten Lohmar r02: This is just one of the implementations. First sentence already indicate, that there is a implementation dependency.

And: A “more accurate estimation” is still an estimation and it is not clear, whether it actually becomes more accurate (because of the implementation).
SA4 would like to note that TTNB estimation is only applicable for bursty traffic, and the same UE may receive other traffic which may be continuous. A UE may also receive multiple traffic flows originating from different traffic sources with respective TTNBs and the resulting data burst traffic pattern seen at the RAN may not be well represented by any of the TTNBs. 	Comment by Rufael Mekuria: is this clause really needed	Comment by Serhan Gül: Agree that it is not directly related to the question but it is providing some additional information which may be useful to SA2. Would prefer to keep but no strong opinion.
SA4 is studying the topic in Key Issue #12: “Enhancements of Data Burst Marking” of FS_5G_RTP_Ph2 as documented in clause 5.12 of draft TR 26.822.

2. Actions:
[bookmark: _Hlk165537394]To SA2:
ACTION: SA4 kindly asks SA2 to take the above into account and provide feedback if any.
To RAN2:
ACTION: SA4 kindly asks RAN2 whether TTNB is still useful if received in the last packet of the burst and provide feedback on the replies above if any.	Comment by Rufael Mekuria: is this a RAN 2 question, maybe we should ask them if it is useful	Comment by Serhan Gül: That was the intention but the formulation was poor. This one OK?


3. Date of Next SA4 Meetings:
SA4#130	18th Nov – 22nd Nov 2024				Orlando, FL, USA
SA4#131	17th Feb – 21st Feb 2025				Geneva, Switzerland
